With regard to the ICAV Multi-Credit Strategy fund, it should be noted that positions in the BAF Latam

sub-funds (net of those converted to equity), as well as certain exposures within the fund with deteriorating

credit ratings, were subject to specific Counterparty Risk.

Exposure to reinsurer default risk is managed and mitigated through appropriate selection of

reinsurers as described in section C.7 'Other Information: Risk mitigation technique.

Sensitivity Analisys

The company performed a sensitivity analysis to assess its exposure to counterparty risk. In particular,

the effect of the deterioration of the creditworthiness of the whole reinsurance business was assessed, i.e. it

was assumed that the creditworthiness of reinsurers worsens by 1 notch in the credit quality step scale of the

standard formula.

The solvency results, which remain almost stable compared to the baseline scenario, are as follows:

SCR increases due to the increase in the SCR default and OF decreases due to the combined effect of the

increase in the Risk Margin and the decrease in recoverable.

HDI Italia S.p.A.

 Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2022

74

Reporting date

Available capital 238,794   238,676   - 118

Eligible OF 158,747   158,688   - 59

SCR 120,336   121,083   747

Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR 132% 131% -1%

Capital Surplus / Deficit 38,411   37,605   - 806

Eligible OF for MCR Coverage 107,507   107,336   - 171

MCR 39,961   39,961   -

Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR 269% 269% 0%

FA

12.2022

Downgrade

Riass

12.2022

Delta

C.4 Liquidity Risk

Risk Management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may incur when it has to meet (expected or unanticipated)

cash commitments and the available liquidity is insufficient.

The occurrence of such conditions could generate costs both for the forced realisation of capital

losses, due to the need to divest investments, and for the access to the credit market at unfavourable

conditions.

Timeliness and adequacy in meeting economic commitments must be ensured both in ordinary and

stressed conditions.

The fundamental principles on which the liquidity risk management model is based can be